

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Mar 25, 2015, 4:03 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

NO. 89571-6

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

1/4

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JERRY ALLEN HERRON,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF WHITMAN COUNTY

THE HONORABLE DAVID FRAZIER

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

DENIS P. TRACY
Whitman County Prosecuting Attorney

JENNIFER P. JOSEPH
Special Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Petitioner

Whitman County Prosecuting Attorney
P.O. Box 30
Colfax, Washington 99111-0030
(509) 397-6250 FAX (509) 397-5659



ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED</u> | 1 |
| B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> | 1 |
| C. <u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u> | 8 |
| D. <u>HERRON VALIDLY WAIVED HIS ART. I, § 22 RIGHT TO PUBLIC TRIAL</u> | 10 |
| 1. DEFENDANTS MAY VALIDLY WAIVE ART. I, § 22 RIGHTS WITHOUT A <u>BONE-CLUB ANALYSIS</u> | 11 |
| 2. HERRON’S WAIVER WAS KNOWING, VOLUNTARY, AND INTELLIGENT | 12 |
| E. <u>HERRON LACKS STANDING TO ASSERT THE PUBLIC’S ART. I, § 10 RIGHT TO OPEN ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE</u> | 14 |
| F. <u>HERRON’S CASE IS “MORE MOMAH-LIKE THAN MOMAH ITSELF”</u> | 18 |
| G. <u>CONCLUSION</u> | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Federal:

Powers v. Ohio, 499 U.S. 400,
111 S. Ct. 1364, 113 L. Ed. 2d 411 (1991)..... 14, 15, 16

Presley v. Georgia, 558 U.S. 209,
130 S. Ct. 721, 175 L. Ed. 2d 675 (2010)..... 21

Washington State:

Bennett v. Smith Bundy Berman Britton, PS,
176 Wn.2d 303, 291 P.3d 886 (2013)..... 17

Federated Publications, Inc. v. Kurtz, 94 Wn.2d 51,
615 P.2d 440 (1980)..... 17

In re Det. of Reyes, 176 Wn. App. 821,
315 P.3d 532 (2013), rev. granted,
182 Wn.2d 1001 (2015)..... 18

In re Pers. Restraint of Morris, 176 Wn.2d 157,
288 P.3d 1140 (2012)..... 11

Seattle Times v. Ishikawa, 97 Wn.2d 30,
640 P.2d 716 (1982)..... 16, 21

State ex rel. Snohomish County Superior Court v. Sperry,
79 Wn.2d 69, 483 P.2d 608 (1971)..... 17

State v. Bone-Club, 128 Wn.2d 254,
906 P.2d 325 (1995)..... 11-12, 20-22

State v. Brightman, 155 Wn.2d 506,
122 P.3d 150 (2005)..... 11, 15

State v. Burch, 65 Wn. App. 818,
830 P.2d 357 (1992)..... 15

| | |
|---|------------|
| <u>State v. Easterling</u> , 157 Wn.2d 167, 137 P.3d 825 (2006)..... | 11 |
| <u>State v. Frawley</u> , 181 Wn.2d 452, 334 P.3d 1022 (2014)..... | 11, 12 |
| <u>State v. Herron</u> , 177 Wn. App. 96, 318 P.3d 281 (2013)..... | 14, 19 |
| <u>State v. Momah</u> , 167 Wn.2d 140, 217 P.3d 321 (2009)..... | 18-20, 22 |
| <u>State v. Paumier</u> , 176 Wn.2d 29, 288 P.3d 1126 (2012)..... | 11 |
| <u>State v. Richardson</u> , 177 Wn.2d 351, 302 P.3d 156 (2013)..... | 17 |
| <u>State v. Smith</u> , 181 Wn.2d 508, 334 P.3d 1049 (2014)..... | 19, 22 |
| <u>State v. Stegall</u> , 124 Wn.2d 719, 881 P.2d 979 (1994)..... | 12 |
| <u>State v. Strobe</u> , 167 Wn.2d 222, 217 P.3d 310 (2009)..... | 11 |
| <u>State v. Wise</u> , 176 Wn.2d 1, 288 P.3d 1113 (2012)..... | 11, 19, 22 |

Constitutional Provisions

Washington State:

| | |
|--------------------------|------------------|
| Const. Art. I, § 10..... | 1, 9, 10, 14, 17 |
| Const. Art. I, § 22..... | 1, 8, 10, 11, 14 |
